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paper copies of the PRA and RMD by
calling or writing to the person listed
under FOR FURTHER INFORMATION
CONTACT. Please refer to the subject of
the analysis you wish to review when
requesting copies.

After reviewing any comments we
receive, we will announce our decision
regarding whether to revise the
requirements for the importation of
fresh pineapple fruit from Taiwan in a
subsequent notice. If the overall
conclusions of our analysis and the
Administrator’s determination of risk
remain unchanged following our
consideration of the comments, then we
will revise the requirements for the
importation of fresh pineapple fruit
from Taiwan as specified in the RMD.

Authority: 7 U.S.C. 1633, 7701-7772,
and 7781-7786; 21 U.S.C. 136 and 136a;
7 CFR 2.22, 2.80, and 371.3.

Done in Washington, DG, this 25th day of
February 2026.

Kelly Moore,

Acting Administrator, Animal and Plant
Health Inspection Service.

[FR Doc. 2026—04206 Filed 3—2—26; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 3410-34-P

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Animal and Plant Health Inspection
Service

[Docket No. APHIS-2024-0006]

Notice of Availability of a Pest Risk
Analysis for the Importation of Globe
Artichoke From Sardinia, Italy Into the
United States

AGENCY: Animal and Plant Health
Inspection Service, USDA.

ACTION: Notice of availability.

SUMMARY: We are advising the public
that we have prepared a pest risk
analysis that evaluates the risks
associated with the importation of fresh,
immature flower buds of globe artichoke
(Cynara cardunculus, also known as
spiny artichoke) from Sardinia, Italy
into the United States. Based on the
analysis, we have determined that the
application of one or more designated
phytosanitary measures will be
sufficient to mitigate the risks of
introducing or disseminating plant pests
or noxious weeds via the importation of
globe artichoke from Sardinia, Italy into
the United States. We are making the
pest risk analysis available to the public
for review and comment.

DATES: We will consider all comments

that we receive on or before May 4,
2026.

ADDRESSES: You may submit comments
by either of the following methods:

e Federal eRulemaking Portal: Go to
www.regulations.gov. Enter APHIS—
2024-0006 in the Search field. Select
the Documents tab, then select the
Comment button in the list of
documents.

e Postal Mail/Commercial Delivery:
Send your comment to Docket No.
APHIS-2024-0006, Regulatory Analysis
and Development, PPD, APHIS, 5601
Sunnyside Ave., #AP760, Beltsville, MD
20705.

Supporting documents and any
comments we receive on this docket
may be viewed at www.regulations.gov
or in our reading room, which is located
in room 1620 of the USDA South
Building, 14th Street and Independence
Avenue SW, Washington, DC. Normal
reading room hours are 8 a.m. to 4:30
p-m., Monday through Friday, except
holidays. To be sure someone is there to
help you, please call (202) 799-7039
before coming.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Ms.
Mafalda Santos, Senior Regulatory
Policy Specialist, Regulatory
Coordination and Compliance, PPQ,
APHIS, 1400 Independence SW,
Washington, DC 20250; (585) 300—3558;
mafalda.santos@USDA.gov.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Background

Under the regulations in “Subpart L-
Fruits and Vegetables” (7 CFR 319.56—

1 through 319.56-12, referred to below
as the regulations), the Animal and
Plant Health Inspection Service (APHIS)
prohibits or restricts the importation of
fruits and vegetables into the United
States from certain parts of the world to
prevent plant pests from being
introduced into or disseminated within
the United States.

Section 319.56—4 contains a
performance-based process for
approving the importation of fruits and
vegetables that, based on the findings of
a pest risk analysis, can be safely
imported subject to one or more of the
five designated phytosanitary measures
listed in paragraph (b) of that section.

APHIS received a request from the
national plant protection organization of
Italy to allow the importation of fresh,
immature flower buds of globe
artichoke * (Cynara cardunculus) from
Sardinia, Italy into the United States. As
part of our evaluation of Italy’s request,
we have prepared a pest risk assessment
to identify the pests of quarantine
significance that could follow the
pathway of the importation of fresh,

1 Cynara cardunculus is known commonly both
as globe artichoke and spiny artichoke.

immature flower buds of globe artichoke
into the United States from Sardinia,
Italy. Based on the pest risk assessment,
a risk management document (RMD)
was prepared to identify phytosanitary
measures that could be applied to the
globe artichokes to mitigate the pest
risk.

Therefore, in accordance with
§ 319.56—4(c), we are announcing the
availability of our pest risk assessment
and RMD for public review and
comment. Those documents, as well as
a description of the economic
considerations associated with the
importation of fresh, immature flower
buds of globe artichoke from Sardinia,
Italy, may be viewed on the
Regulations.gov website or in our
reading room (see ADDRESSES above for
a link to Regulations.gov and
information on the location and hours of
the reading room). You may request
paper copies of the pest risk assessment
and RMD by calling or writing to the
person listed under FOR FURTHER
INFORMATION CONTACT. Please refer to the
subject of the analysis you wish to
review when requesting copies.

After reviewing any comments we
receive, we will announce our decision
regarding the import status of fresh,
immature flower buds of globe artichoke
from Sardinia, Italy in a subsequent
notice. If the overall conclusions of our
analysis and the Administrator’s
determination of risk remain unchanged
following our consideration of the
comments, then we will authorize the
importation of globe artichoke from
Sardinia, Italy into the United States
subject to the requirements specified in
the RMD.

AuthOI‘ity.’ 7 U.S.C. 1633, 7701-7772,
and 7781-7786; 21 U.S.C. 136 and 136a;
7 CFR 2.22, 2.80, and 371.3.

Done in Washington, DG, this 25th day of
February 2026.

Kelly Moore,

Acting Administrator, Animal and Plant
Health Inspection Service.

[FR Doc. 2026—04205 Filed 3—-2—26; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 3410-34-P

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Food and Nutrition Service

Agency Information Collection
Activities: Supplemental Nutrition
Assistance Program: Requirement for
Interstate Data Matching To Prevent
Multiple Issuances

AGENCY: Food and Nutrition Service
(FNS), USDA.

ACTION: Notice.
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SUMMARY: In accordance with the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, this
notice invites the general public and
other public agencies to comment on
this proposed information collection.
This information collection request
(ICR) is a revision of a currently
approved collection associated with the
National Accuracy Clearinghouse
(NAQ).

DATES: Written comments must be
received on or before May 4, 2026.
ADDRESSES: Comments may be sent to:
Food and Nutrition Service, U.S.
Department of Agriculture, Attention
SAB Branch Chief, 1320 Braddock
Place, 5th Floor, Alexandria, VA 22314.
Comments may also be submitted via
fax to the attention of SAB Branch Chief
at 703-605—4272 or via email to
sm.fn.snapsab@usda.gov. Comments
will also be accepted through the
Federal eRulemaking Portal. Go to
http://www.regulations.gov, and follow
the online instructions for submitting
comments electronically.

All responses to this notice will be
summarized and included in the request
for Office of Management and Budget
(OMB) approval. All comments will be
a matter of public record.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Requests for additional information or
copies of this information collection
should be directed to Jennifer Ragan at
sm.fn.snapsab@usda.gov.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Comments
are invited on: (a) Whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information shall have
practical utility; (b) the accuracy of the
agency’s estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions that were
used; (c) ways to enhance the quality,
utility, and clarity of the information to
be collected; and (d) ways to minimize
the burden of the collection of
information on those who are to
respond, including use of appropriate
automated, electronic, mechanical, or
other technological collection
techniques or other forms of information
technology.

Title: Supplemental Nutrition
Assistance Program—Requirement for
Interstate Data Matching To Prevent
Multiple Issuances.

Form Number: N/A.

OMB Control Number: 0584—0684.

Expiration Date: 05/31/2026.

Type of Request: Revision of a
currently approved collection.

Abstract: The Agriculture
Improvement Act of 2018 required the

Secretary of Agriculture to establish an
interstate data system called the NAC to
prevent multiple issuances of
Supplemental Nutrition Assistance
Program (SNAP) benefits to an
individual by more than one State
agency simultaneously in the same
month (also known as interstate
duplicate participation). We are using
an updated methodology to estimate the
burden of this information collection.
Since the launch of the NAC, we now
have actual data available, allowing
more accurate estimates than in the
previous information collection.

State Agencies (One-Time Burden)

Under regulations at 7CFR
272.18(b)(1), 53 State agencies must set
up a new process to report their
caseloads to the NAC (this is a one-time
burden). Of the 53 State agencies, 27 are
scheduled to complete their estimated
burden for this activity under the
currently approved burden. The
remaining 26 State agencies will
respond once each for a total of 26
responses. It will take each State agency
5,760 hours for a total of 149,760 burden
hours (26 State agency responses x
5,760 hours = 149,760 total burden
hours). The currently approved burden
represents 53 respondents at 5,760
hours each for a total of 101,760 burden
hours, so this revision represents an
increase of 48,000 hours (149,760
revised burden hours — 101,760
currently approved burden hours =
48,000 hours). Based on real world State
development, we are updating our
estimate for the time required to set up
a new system from 12 weeks to 36
weeks. Depending on system design,
set-up can include arranging an
automated daily export of active
participants to send to the NAC and
updating software that manages
workflows for certification,
recertification, as well as the addition of
new household members to query the
NAC before certifying benefits.

Under 7CFR 272.18(c), State agencies
must perform queries using the NAC to
determine if an individual is currently
receiving SNAP benefits in another
State. FNS estimates that 200 eligibility
workers from each of the 26 State
agencies that have yet to implement the
NAC will need to receive training on
how to properly incorporate the system
into existing business processes, for a
total of 5,200 workers (200 eligibility
workers x 26 State agencies = 5,200
eligibility workers). FNS also estimates
it will take each State agency
approximately 10 hours to train an
eligibility worker for a total of 52,000
burden hours (5,200 eligibility workers
%X 10 hours = 52,000 burden hours). This

includes general training on business
practices for the NAC as well as the
NAC system, testing and
troubleshooting, and authentication for
eligibility workers to access the system.
The current ICR was approved for
106,000 burden hours, so this revision
represents a decrease of 54,000 hours
(106,000 currently approved burden
hours —52,000 revised burden hours =
54,000 burden hours).

Under 7CFR 272.18(a)(3), 26 State
agencies will enter into an initial
Computer Matching Agreement (CMA)
with FNS to participate in the NAC.
Each of the 26 remaining State agencies
implementing the NAC will each
produce approximately 1 response for a
total of 26 responses. FNS estimates it
will take 30 hours for each State agency
to review, complete any necessary draft
changes, and submit a CMA to FNS for
a total of 780 burden hours (26 State
agencies x 30 burden hours = 780
burden hours). The currently approved
ICR accounts for 795 burden hours, so
this revision represents a decrease of 15
hours (795 currently approved burden
hours — 780 revised burden hours = 15
burden hours). CMAs must be renewed
annually and reestablished every 18
months, so we have estimated this
burden to be an average of 35 hours per
response. This activity will also appear
in the “Ongoing Burden” section below
for all 53 State agencies and on the
burden table.

The total estimated burden for one-
time activities under this revised ICR is
202,540 hours. The currently approved
ICR accounts for 208,555 burden hours,
so this revision represents a decrease of
6,015 hours (208,555 currently
approved burden hours — 202,540
revised burden hours = 6,015 burden
hours).

State Agencies (Ongoing Burden)

Per Federal regulations at 7CFR
272.18(b)(2), (3), and (4), 53 State
agencies must submit their SNAP
caseloads to the NAC once per working
day. This ensures that State agencies
can query the NAC at any time and
check for duplicate participation against
the most recent caseloads of other State
agencies in real time. There are
approximately 261 working days in a
year, therefore FNS estimates 261
annual responses per State agency for
estimated 13,833 total annual responses
(261 responses x 53 State agencies =
13,833 total responses). FNS estimates
that it will take one hour for each State
agency to upload their caseload to the
NAC, for an annual burden of 13,833
hours for State agencies (13,833
responses X 1 hour per response =
13,833 burden hours). There is no
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change from the currently approved ICR
for this activity.

Per Federal regulations at 7CFR
272.18(c)(1) and (2), 53 State agencies
will be required to query the NAC at
new application, recertification, or
adding a new household member. In
this revised ICR request, FNS used data
from seven States that have fully
implemented the NAC and annualized
caseload data from the remaining 46
State agencies. With this revision, FNS
estimates 1,246,146.97 total responses
(queries) per State agency for a total of
66,045,789.54 estimated responses
(1,246,146.97 responses x 53 State
agencies = 66,045,789.54 responses).
FNS estimates that it takes
approximately 0.0167 hours (1 minute)
for each response (for the State worker
to conduct a query), for a revised total
annual burden estimate of 1,102,964.69
annual burden hours (66,045,789.41
responses x 0.0167 hours = 1,102,964.69
burden hours). The currently approved
ICR used FY 2017 application data and
accounts for 300,718.07 burden hours,
so this revision represents an increase of
802,246.61 hours (1,102,964.69 revised
burden hours —300,718.07 currently
approved burden hours = 802,246.61
burden hours). Although this burden
estimate has significantly increased,
FNS believes this is a more accurate
estimate. The currently approved ICR
only used new application data,
whereas the estimate for this ICR used
the average number of times that 53
State agencies may be required to query
the NAC annually, which is at new
application, recertification of a
household, and the addition of a new
household member.

Per Federal regulations at 7CFR
272.18(c)(3) and (5), 7CFR 273.12(c)(3),
and 7CFR 273.2(f)(2), 53 State agencies
are required to verify information
following a positive NAC match.
Verification of information may include
documentation of contact with an
applicant or the other State agency to
confirm information as needed. The
estimates in the currently approved ICR
used data from 5 States with matches at
initial application. The currently
approved ICR estimated 4,612 responses
per State agency, for a total number of
244,413 responses (instances where
States would need to verify questionable
or unclear information following a
‘valid’ match). FNS estimated that each
response would take 0.1002 hours (6
minutes), for approximately 24,490.19
annual burden hours (244,413 responses
% 0.1002 burden hours = 24,490.19
burden hours). The revised ICR estimate
is based on the number of matches
found and average monthly caseload
from seven States that have fully

implemented the NAC and the average
active caseload data from the remaining
46 States. FNS estimates this will
produce approximately 849.87
responses per State agency for a total
annual estimate of 45,043.05 NAC
matches that State agencies would be
required to act on (53 State agencies x
849.87 responses = 45,043.05 total
responses). FNS continues to estimate
on average it will take a State agency
approximately 0.1002 hours (6 minutes)
to take such required action, for a total
of 4,513.31 burden hours (45,043.05
responses X 0.1002 hours = 4,513.31
burden hours). The currently approved
burden for this activity is 24,490.19
burden hours. This revised estimate
reflects a decrease of 19,976.88 hours for
the time associated with verification
following a NAC match (24,490.19
currently approved burden

hours —4,513.31 revised burden hours =
19,976.88 burden hours).

Under Federal regulations at 7CFR
272.18(c)(3), State agencies are required
to issue a notice of match results to a
household following a positive NAC
match at application, recertification, or
addition of a new household member.
Using similar methodology as that used
to calculate the burden for verifying
information following a positive NAC
match, FNS estimates that issuing a
notice of match results will produce
approximately 849.87 responses per
State agency for a total annual number
of 45,043.05 notices of match results (53
State agencies x 849.87 responses =
45,043.05 responses). FNS also
estimates it will take each State agency
approximately 0.0501 hours (3 minutes
per State agency) for a total of 2,256.66
burden hours (45,043.11 responses X
0.0501 hours = 2,256.66 burden hours).
The previously approved burden for this
activity is 20,526.45 burden hours. This
revised estimate reflects a decrease of
18,269.79 hours for the time associated
with issuing a notice of match results
(20,526.45 currently approved burden
hours —2,256.66 revised burden hours =
18,269.79 burden hours).

Federal regulations at 7CFR
272.18(c)(5), 273.12(c)(3)(iv)(A) and
273.13(a)(2), require State agencies to
issue a combined notice of match results
and adverse action to a household for a
positive NAC match found during the
certification period for an individual
currently participating in SNAP in the
State. FNS used a similar methodology
to estimate that issuing such a combined
notice will produce approximately
849.87 responses per State agency for a
total annual number of 45,043.05
combined notices of match results and
adverse action (53 State agencies X
849.87 responses = 45,043.05

responses). Each State agency will take
approximately 0.0501 hours (3 minutes
per State agency) for this activity for a
total of 2,256.66 ongoing annual burden
hours (45,04311 responses x 0.0501
hours = 2,256.66 burden hours). The
currently approved burden for this
activity is 20,526.45 burden hours. This
revised estimate reflects a decrease of
18,269.79 hours for the time associated
with issuing a combined notice of match
results and adverse action (20,526.45
currently approved burden

hours —2,256.66 revised burden hours =
18,269.79 burden hours).

Per Federal regulations at
272.18(a)(3), 53 State agencies will enter
into a CMA with FNS to continue using
the NAC. This will produce 1 response
per State agency for a total of 53
responses. The CMA reestablishment is
effective for an 18-month period, and
the CMA renewal is effective for a 12-
month period. The reestablishment
period is estimated to take 30 hours per
18-month period, whereas the renewal
period is estimated to take 15 hours per
12-month period to complete. FNS
estimates it will take an average of 35
hours annually for each State agency to
review, complete any necessary draft
changes, and submit the CMA to FNS
for a total of 1,855 ongoing annual
burden hours (53 State agencies x 35
burden hours = 1,855 burden hours).
This burden activity was not included
in the currently approved ICR, so this
represents a new burden.

Individuals/Households Burden

Per Federal regulations at 272.18(c)(5)
and 273.12(c)(3)(iii), 45,043.05
individuals/households will be required
to respond to a notice of match results
issued by the State agency following a
NAC match found at new application,
case recertification, or the addition of a
new household member. FNS estimates
this will produce approximately 1
response per household for a total of
45,043.05 responses. FNS also estimates
it will take each individual/household
approximately 0.0835 hours (5 minutes)
for a total of 3,761.09 ongoing burden
hours (45,043.05 responses x 0.0835
burden hours = 3,761.09 burden hours).
The currently approved burden for this
activity is 34,210.75 burden hours. This
revised estimate reflects a decrease of
30,449.66 hours for the time associated
with responding to a notice of match
results (34,210.75 currently approved
burden hours —3,761.09 revised burden
hours = 30,449.66 burden hours).

Under 7CFR 272.18(c)(5) and
273.13(a), 45,043.05 individuals/
households will be required to respond
to a combined notice of match results
and notice of adverse action following a
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NACGC match found during the
certification period for an individual
currently participating in SNAP in the
State. FNS estimates this will produce
approximately 1 response per
household for a total of 45,043.05
responses. FNS also estimates it will
take each individual/household
approximately 0.0835 hours (5 minutes)
for a total of 3,761.09 burden hours
(45,043.05 responses x 0.0835 burden
hours = 3,761.09 burden hours). The
currently approved burden for this
activity is 34,210.75 burden hours. This
revised estimate reflects a decrease of
30,449.66 hours for the time associated
with responding to a combined notice of
match results and notice of adverse
action (34,210.75 currently approved
burden hours — 3,761.09 revised burden
hours = 30,449.66 burden hours).

The currently approved ICR includes
an individual/household burden
activity estimate for “verification of
questionable information following
positive NAC match at query” using the
same FY17 initial application data as
that used to calculate the potential
number of queries. An estimated
244,413 individuals/households would
aid in verification of information
following a positive NAC match,
producing approximately 1 response per
individual/household for an annual
total of 244,413 responses. FNS
estimates it would take each individual/
household 0.0668 hours (4 minutes) for
a total of 16,326.79 annual burden hours
(244,413 responses x 0.0668 hours =
16,326.79 burden hours). This was
based on an assumption that the

individual/household would assist in
verification during the existing State
business processes, such as in the
interview, and did not require an
entirely new process. FNS believes that
this burden activity is duplicative of
responding to notices, which is the
actual burden activity placed on
individuals/households regarding the
NAC. Any burdensome ‘verification of
information following a NAC match’ on
the part of the individual/household is
the act of responding to a notice of
match results or combined notice of
match results and adverse action. Thus,
this particular burden activity included
in the original ICR has been removed in
this revision request. This adjustment
reflects a decrease of 16,326.79 burden
hours.

Reporting
For One-Time Burden Activities

Affected Public: State Government
agencies.

Estimated Number of Respondents:
26.

Estimated Number of Responses per
Respondent: 202.

Estimated Total Annual Responses:
5,252.

Estimated Time per Response:
38.5644 hours.

Estimated Total Annual Burden on
Respondents: 202,540 hours.

Reporting
For Ongoing Burden Activities

Affected Public: State Government
Agencies.

Estimated Number of Respondents:
53.

Estimated Number of Responses per
Respondent: 1,248,958.58.

Estimated Total Annual Responses:
66,194,804.70.

Estimated Time per Response: 0.0170
hours.

Estimated Total Annual Burden on
Respondents: 1,127,679.31 hours.
Reporting

Affected Public: Individuals/
Households.

Estimated Number of Respondents:
45,043.05.

Estimated Number of Responses per
Respondent: 2.

Estimated Total Annual Responses:
90,086.11.

Estimated Time per Response: 0.0835
hours.

Estimated Total Annual Burden on
Respondents: 7,522.19 hours.

Grand Total Annual Reporting Burden
for This ICR

Estimated Number of Respondents:
45,122.05.

Estimated Number of Responses per
Respondent: 1,469.1297.

Estimated Total Annual Responses:
66,290,142.8.

Estimated Time per Response: 0.0202
hours.

Estimated Total Annual Burden on
Respondents: 1,337,741.5 hours.

Respondent Type of : Responses Estimated Estimated
ca?egory reggond- Burden activit CFR Ejrtrmgﬁegf Ber Troetsal g,?g;sal hours per total burden
(affected ents Y citation respondents respondent (CoIpE X F) response hours

public) (optional) P (Col. G/E) ) (Col. J/H) (Col. G x H)
REPORTING
State Gov- | State Agen- | Set-up for system to re- | 272.18(a)(2), 26.00 1.00 26.00 5,760.00 149,760.00
ernment. cy One- port caseload to NAC. 272.18(a)(3).
Time
Burden*.
Training to use NAC 272.18(b), 272.18(c) .... 26.00 200.00 5,200.00 10.00 52,000.00
System.
Computer Matching 272.18(a)(3) ..ovveeiennnne 26.00 1.00 26.00 30.00 780.00
Agreement (Initial).
State Government One-Time Subtotal 26.00 202.00 5,252.00 38.5644 202,540.00
State Agen- | Daily submission of ac- | 272.18(b)(2), 53.00 261.00 13,833.00 1.00 13,833.00
cy Ongo- tive caseload to NAC. 272.18(b)(3),
ing Bur- 272.18(b)(4).
den.
NAC—Screening Appli- | 272.18(c)(1), 53.00 1,246,146.97 | 66,045,789.54 0.0167 1,102,964.69
cants (Queries). 272.18(c)(2).
NAC—Verification of in- | 272.18(c)(3), 53.00 849.87 45,043.05 0.1002 4,513.31
formation following a 273.2(f)(2),
positive NAC match. 272.18(c)(5),
273.12(c)(3).
NAC—Notice of Match | 272.18(c)(3)(ii), 53.00 849.87 45,043.05 0.0501 2,256.66
Results. 272.18(c)(3)(iii)(A).
NAC—Combined No- 272.18(c)(5), 53.00 849.87 45,043.05 0.0501 2,256.66
tice of Match Results 273.12(c)(3)(iv)(A),
and Notice of Ad- 273.13(a)(2).
verse Action.




Federal Register/Vol. 91, No. 41/Tuesday, March 3, 2026/ Notices 10369
Respondent Type of : Responses Estimated Estimated
category respond- Burden activit CFR Ejrtrmgﬁegf per Troetsal g,?g;sal hours per total burden
(affected ents Y citation respondents respondent (CoIpE X F) response hours
public) (optional) P (Col. G/E) ) (Col. J/H) (Col. G x H)
Computer Matching 272.18(a)(3) eeverveeeeennes 53.00 1.00 53.00 35.00 1,855.00
Agreement (NEW—
This burden activity
was not included in
the original ICR).
State Government Ongoing Subtotal 53.00 1,248,958.58 | 66,194,804.70 0.0170 1,127,679.31
Individuals/Household On- | Respond to Notice of 272.18(c)(5), 45,043.05 1.00 45,043.05 0.0835 3,761.09
going. Match Results fol- 273.12(c)(3)(iii).
lowing positive NAC
match.
Respond to Notice of 272.18(c)(5), 273.13(a) 45,043.05 1.00 45,043.05 0.0835 3,761.09
Match Results and
Adverse Action fol-
lowing positive NAC
match.
Verification of question- | 272.18(c)(2), 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0000 0.00
able information fol- 273.2()(1)&(2).
lowing positive NAC
match at query.
Individuals/Household Ongoing Subtotal 45,043.05 2.00 90,086.11 0.0835 7,522.19
ONQGoiNG SUBLOTAl ..o 45,096.05 1,469.8602 | 66,284,890.80 0.0171 1,135,201.50
Grand Total Reporting Burden ...........coceiiiiiiinince e 45,122.05 1,469.1297 | 66,290,142.80 0.0202 1,337,741.50

*This one-time burden estimate is for the remaining 26 State agencies that have not yet implemented the NAC.

Patrick A. Penn

Deputy Under Secretary, Food, Nutrition and
Consumer Services.

[FR Doc. 2026—04203 Filed 3—2-26; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 3410-30-P

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Foreign-Trade Zones Board
[B-23-2026]

Foreign-Trade Zone (FTZ) 18,
Notification of Proposed Production
Activity; Tesla Inc; (Battery Storage
Products and Components); Fremont,
Livermore, and Lathrop, California

Tesla Inc submitted a notification of
proposed production activity to the FTZ
Board (the Board) for its facilities in
Fremont, Livermore, and Lathrop,
California within Subzone 18G. The
notification conforming to the
requirements of the Board’s regulations
(15 CFR 400.22) was received on
February 11, 2026.

Pursuant to 15 CFR 400.14(b), FTZ
production activity would be limited to
the specific foreign-status material(s)/
component(s) and specific finished
product(s) described in the submitted
notification (summarized below) and
subsequently authorized by the Board.
The benefits that may stem from
conducting production activity under
FTZ procedures are explained in the
background section of the Board’s
website—accessible via www.trade.gov/
ftz. The proposed finished products and

materials/components would be added
to the production authority that the
Board previously approved for the
operation, as reflected on the Board’s
website.

The proposed finished products
include inverters, Megapack storage
batteries, and vehicle bi-directional
static converters (duty rate ranges from
duty-free to 3.40%).

The proposed foreign-status
materials/components include:
pyrotechnic disconnects; inductor
assemblies; plastic insulative trays with
inverters; plastic housing/brackets for
pyrotechnic disconnects; plastic covers
for touch safety from direct current;
printed circuit board assemblies for
inverter; aluminum covers for inverters;
lithium-ion battery modules; aluminum
covers for vehicle bi-directional static
converters; heatsinks within vehicle bi-
directional static converters; transformer
cores within vehicle bi-directional static
converters; plastic structural insulative
trays within vehicle bi-directional static
converters; steel fasteners—longer than
9.5mm; steel screws—threads with a
diameter of less than 6mm; electrical
connector housings for vehicle bi-
directional static converters to low
voltage systems; flexible rectangular
pads of polyurethane; aluminum
electromagnetic shields for PCBA
within vehicle bi-directional static
converters; printed circuit board
assemblies for vehicle bi-directional
static converters; silicone gap pads;
copper brackets for static converters

(duty rate ranges from duty-free to
6.20%).

Certain materials/components are
subject to duties under section 122 of
the Trade Act of 1974 (Section 122),
section 232 of the Trade Expansion Act
of 1962 (section 232), or section 301 of
the Trade Act of 1974 (section 301),
depending on the country of origin. The
applicable section 122, section 232, and
section 301 decisions require subject
merchandise to be admitted to FTZs in
privileged foreign status (19 CFR
146.41). Public comment is invited from
interested parties. Submissions shall be
addressed to the Board’s Executive
Secretary and sent to: ftz@trade.gov. The
closing period for their receipt is April
13, 2026.

A copy of the notification will be
available for public inspection in the
“Online FTZ Information System”
section of the Board’s website.

For further information, contact
Christopher Williams at
christopher.williams@trade.gov.

Dated: February 26, 2026.

Elizabeth Whiteman,

Executive Secretary.
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